

No. 13-2141

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

R. R. D.,)	
)	
<i>Petitioner,</i>)	Petition for Review
v.)	
)	Board of Immigration Appeals
ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney)	
General of the United States,)	
)	
<i>Respondent.</i>)	
)	

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER R. R. D.

Charles Roth
Lisa Koop
National Immigrant Justice Center
208 S. LaSalle
Suite 1818
Chicago, IL 60604
(312) 660-1613

Paul M. Smith
Matthew E. Price
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 639-6000

Counsel for Petitioner R. R. D.

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The BIA Erred as a Matter of Law in Failing to Conduct a Mixed Motives Analysis 3

II. Substantial Evidence Does Not Support the BIA’s Rejection of Petitioner’s Claim That the Cartels’ Enforcement of “Money or Bullets” Was a Central Reason for His Persecution..... 9

III. Petitioner Has Established a Well-Founded Fear of Future Persecution on a Protected Ground 14

CONCLUSION 16

RULE 32(a)(7) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ahmed v. Ashcroft, 348 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2003) 4, 11

Al Yatim v. Mukasey, 531 F.3d 584 (8th Cir. 2008) 15-16

Ayele v. Holder, 564 F.3d 862 (7th Cir. 2009) 3, 11

Castaneda-Castillo v. Holder, 638 F.3d 354 (1st Cir. 2011) 2, 7

Escobar v. Holder, 657 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 2011) 13

Espinosa-Cortez v. Attorney General, 607 F.3d 101 (3d Cir. 2010) 13-14

Gjerazi v. Gonzales, 435 F.3d 800 (7th Cir. 2006) 13

Kiorkis v. Holder, 634 F.3d 924 (7th Cir. 2011) 9

Long Hao Li v. Attorney General of United States, 633 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2011) 16

Mema v. Gonzales, 474 F.3d 412 (7th Cir. 2007) 13

Mohideen v. Gonzales, 416 F.3d 567 (7th Cir. 2005) 13

Mustafa v. Holder, 707 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2013) 13

Pavlyk v. Gonzales, 469 F.3d 1082 (7th Cir. 2006) 9, 10

Pablo-Sanchez v. Holder, 600 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2010) 4

Rashiah v. Ashcroft, 388 F.3d 1126 (7th Cir. 2004) 9

Sarhan v. Holder, 658 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2011) 2, 9

Shaikh v. Holder, 702 F.3d 897 (7th Cir. 2012) 5

Tapia Madrigal v. Holder, 716 F.3d 499 (9th Cir. 2013) 2, 8

Torres v. Mukasey, 551 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2008) 11

Zhou Ji Ni v. Holder, 635 F.3d 1014 (7th Cir. 2011) 16

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B) 5

8 C.F.R. § 1208.13(b)(1) 14
8 C.F.R. § 1208.13(b)(1)(i)(A)..... 14
8 C.F.R. § 1208.16(b) 11
